the pre-sentencing investigation report (PSI) which was made part of the record on appeal.

Count One

On December 27, 2012, Sabrina Cobb ("Cobb" or "Appellant") arranged to sell sixty

three (63) Oxycodone pills to a a confidential source working for the Medina County Drug Task

Force. Cobb negotiated the sale price for the pills to be three hundred and fifteen dollars

($315.00) and arranged to meet to make the exchange. Medina County Dntg Task Force Agents

Darren Stout and Agent Cindia met with the confidential source at a staging area where the

source was searched for contraband. After finding no contraband on the source, Agents fitted